

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. S212800

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 20 2013

ORANGE CITIZENS FOR PARKS AND RECREATION, et al. Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Petitioners,
v.
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY
Respondent;

Deputy

MILAN REI IV LLC, et al.
Real Parties in Interest.

ORANGE CITIZENS FOR PARKS AND RECREATION, et al.
Plaintiffs and Appellants,
v.
MILAN REI IV LLC, et al.
Defendants and Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three
Case No. G047013 (consolidated with Case No. G047219)

Appeal from the Orange County Superior Court,
Case No. 30-2011-00494437
The Honorable Robert J. Moss, Judge Presiding

**REPLY TO MILAN REI, IV'S ANSWER
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Rachel B. Hooper (SBN 98569)
*Robert S. Perlmutter (SBN 183333)
Susannah T. French (SBN 168317)
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Fax: (415) 552-5816
*Attorneys for Petitioners Orange Citizens
for Parks and Recreation and Orange Park
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PROJECT CANNOT GO FORWARD BECAUSE IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE CURRENT GENERAL PLAN.	4
A. The General Plan’s Open Space Designation Precludes Residential Development.	4
1. The Open Space Designation in the General Plan Is Not Ambiguous.	4
2. The 1973 Residential Designation Is Inconsistent with the Open Space Designation in the 2010 General Plan.	5
3. <i>Las Virgenes</i> Does Not Hold that the 2010 Land Use Policy Map Can Be Ignored, But Instead Reaffirms that Courts Must Apply a General Plan’s Plain Language.	8
B. The General Plan Amendment Was Absolutely Necessary for the Project to Go Forward.	10
1. Prior to Filing the Instant Litigation Milan Repeatedly Insisted that the GPA Was Critical for Project Approval.	10
2. The City’s Approval of the Project Was Contingent on the General Plan Amendment.	11
II. THE CITY’S ADOPTION OF THE 1989 AND 2010 GENERAL PLANS CONSTITUTED FORMAL LEGISLATIVE ACTION.	13
III. THE OPINION CONFLICTS WITH EXTENSIVE PRECEDENT ESTABLISHING THE BASIC TENETS OF MODERN LAND USE LAW.	16

CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Bownds v. City of Glendale</i> , 113 Cal.App.3d 875 (1980)	5
<i>City of Irvine v. Irvine Citizens Against Overdevelopment</i> , 25 Cal.App.4th 868 (1994)	6
<i>City of Poway v. City of San Diego</i> , 229 Cal.App.3d 847 (1991)	6, 17
<i>Concerned Citizens of Calaveras County v. Calaveras County</i> , 166 Cal.App.3d 90 (1985)	18
<i>Harroman Co. v. Town of Tiburon</i> , 235 Cal.App.3d 388 (1991)	17
<i>Leshar Communications, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> , 52 Cal.3d 531 (1990)	5, 8, 16, 18
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> , 9 Cal.4th 688, 695 (1995)	3, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Kern County</i> , 126 Cal.App.3d 698 (1981)	7, 17
<i>Stephens v. County of Tulare</i> , 38 Cal.4th 793 (2006)	5, 17
<i>Yost v. Thomas</i> , 36 Cal.3d 561, 570 (1984)	14

Statutes

Government Code § 65560	4
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Governor's Office of Planning and Research, <i>General Plan Guidelines</i> at 13 (2003)	9
